LINN COUNTY JUVENILE DEPARTMENT
104 SW 4™ Ave. Suite 200 / PO Box 100
Albany OR 97321
Phone: 541-967-3853
Fax: 541-967-4268

Resolution and Order No. 2024-348
An Intergovernmental Agreement for Transition Services Between Greater Albany Public
School District 8J and Linn County
$100,308.00

This money comes through Title 1D funding which comes to GAPS because of the Linn Benton Juvenile
Detention Center along with Jackson St. Youth Shelter (Albany House) being located in Albany within
the 8J District.

Title 1D monies are calculated by an intake count taken in the month of Oct. This provides funding for
the following year.

The partnership with GAPS regarding this funding has been outstanding. GAPS is the only district in
the State of Oregon which provides the full amount of funding back to the two programs that are
responsible for them getting it. Minus the administrative costs, GAPS provides this funding to support
the Juvenile Department’s services for youth in detention, transitioning in and out of detention and for
educational assistance to Jackson St. Youth Services for their Albany House.

Services provided with this funding:
Linn Benton Juvenile Detention
- Education Transition Specialist (18 hrs. per week)
- .48 FTE for the Horticulturalist at the Linn Benton Detention Center
- Extra class room supports for the Detention Education Program
Jackson St. Youth Services
- Transportation assistance while the McKinney Vento program is set up
- Tutoring
- Summer Education Program

Resolution and Order 2024-352
Amendment No. 1
Personal Service Contract for Physician Services between VERITAS Direct Primary Care,
P.C. and Linn County
Not to exceed $80,000

This contract is amended to increase the total contract amount by $3,200.00 to cover some additional
costs of prescriptions for youth. The Juvenile Department contracts for Physician Services for out
Medical Director at the Linn Benton Juvenile Detention Center. A physician comes to the facility twice
per week for a total of 4 hours. The previous contract amount of $76,800 covered the cost of the
physician only. The increased $3,200 will also cover the cost of prescriptions, which are prescribed by
this physician and can then be billed through our contract with them.

Torri Lynn Rob Perkins Jr. Tracy Rieker Kevin Husk
Director Supervisor Office Manager Detention Manager
Juvenile Department Community Programs Juvenile Department Linn Benton Detention Center

(541) 791-9397
tynn@co.linn.or.us rperkins@co.linn.or.us trieker@co.linn.or.us Khusk@co.linn.or.us




Linn County Road Department

Providing safe and efficient transportation to
citizens and visitors of Linn County.

Memorandum

Date: 10/17/2024 - Revised
To: Linn County Board of Commissioners

From: Wayne Mink, Roadmaster z2z7
RE:  Background Information for Agenda Items — 10/22/2024

The Road Department has the following items on the Board of Commissioners agenda for the weekly
meeting on October 22, 2024. The following is a brief description of the items.

Resolution & Order 2024-231 — Request for Proposals Advertisement, Cox Creek (Waverly Drive)
Bridge Project

This is a Resolution & Order to authorize the publication of a request for proposals advertisement and
set the proposal opening date for the Cox Creek (Waverly Drive) Bridge project.

Resolution & Order 2024-370 — Lease Agreement for Wodtli Quarry

This is a Resolution & Order to renew a lease agreement with Robert Potter, Trustee of the W. Allen
Wodtli Living Trust, for the Wodtli Quarry. This agreement is for two years (retroactive from May
2023) and will allow the County to purchase and remove aggregate, utilize certain areas for aggregate,
woody debris and excavated material storage. The cost to the County for aggregate removal is
$1.04/cubic yard for the first year with a $0.02/cubic yard increase per year. The County will also pay
a percentage of the property taxes equal to the percentage of area allotted for storage by the County.

Resolution & Order 2024-372 — Amendment to the North River Drive MOA and Delegation of
Authority

This is a Resolution & Order to approve an Amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement for the
North River Drive (CR 0035) Improvement project with the Federal Highway Administration and
delegation of authority to Roger Nyquist. This amendment extends the period of performance to an
end date of December 31, 2025.

We request your approval.

3010 Ferry St. SW o Albany, Oregon o 97322-3988 Phone (541) 967-3919 e Fax (541) 9240202




COUNTY ATTORNEY

9
LINN COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE Begetie-J, Karandy IT
104 4th Avenue SW, Room 123 gkarandy@co linn.or.us
P.O. Box 100
Albany, Oregon 97321-0031 DEPUTY
COUNTY ATTORNEYS
Telephone: 541.967.3840 kfi:iﬁofhgfgﬁ;‘fzfgs
Fax: 541.928.5424 =
Phillip E. Van Leuven
pvanleuven@co.linn.or.us
o LEGAL ADMINISTRATIVE
TO: Board of Commissioners ASSISTANT
Dawna L. Steele
p d 1 Jinn.or.
FROM: Gene Karandy, Linn County Attorney e
DATE: October 22, 2024
RE: Ordinance No. 2024-371

Ordinance No. 2024-371: Amendments to the Outdoor Assembly Code as requested by the Linn
County Board of Commissioners from legal counsel in public meeting on or about July 9, 2024.
The amendments eliminate the certificate of registration for Level 3 assemblies, and requires all
levels of outdoor assemblies to submit a permit application, undergo reviewing authority review,
have a hearing on the application, and obtain a permit to conduct an assembly. All levels of
assembly are required to submit life safety plans, sanitary plans, etc. The event count number
subject to regulation under the Code remains 500 or more attendees.

The amendments modify the penalty provisions so that first violations remain a Class A violation
while second or subsequent violations will be specific fine violations punishable by a fine of
$2,000. Conducting an assembly without obtaining a permit will be a specific fine violation
punishable by a fine of up to $10,000.

Financial Impact: NA

Staff Recommendation: DO PASS with emergency clause for October 22, 2024 effective date.



Linn County Department of Health Services

PO Box 100, Albany, OR 97321
Toll Free (800) 304-7468 | TTY/Oregon (800) 735-2900
www.linncountyhealth.org
“Working together to promote the health and well-being of all Linn County residents”

Board Summaries for October 22, 2024

R&O 2024-375

This is Amendment #2 to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Oregon
Health Authority and Linn County. The amendment reallocates funds from one
category to another, as requested by Linn County.

Administration Alcohol & Drug Developmental Environmental Mental Health Public Health
Treatment Disabilities Health

M(541) 967-3888 M(541) 967-3819 M(541) 967-3890 M(541) 967-3821 M(541) 967-3866 M(541) 967-3888

F(541) 924-6904 F(541) 967-7259 F(541) 924-6905 F(541) 926-2060 F(541-928-3020 F(541) 926-2102

tnoble@co.linn.or.us  jthomas@co.linn.or.us  ccliburn@co.linn.or.us  ssanderson@co.linn.or.us  tthompson@co.linn.or.us  ssanderson@co.linn.or.us




